Noncont.
Interest

Net Income
Attributable to TETRA
Stockholders

  Diluted
EPS

Income (loss) attributable to TETRA
stockholders, excluding unusual charges and
Maritech

$ (30,890)   $ (9,266)   $ (2,391)   $ (19,233)   $(0.24)

Asset impairments and write-offs (10,670)   (3,201)   (4,465)   (3,004)   (0.04)
Severance expense (755)   (226)   (138)   (391)   —
Goodwill write-off (106,205)   (31,862)   (52,412)   (21,931)   (0.28)
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and
other related tax adj —   43,146   —   (43,146)   (0.54)
Maritech profit (loss) (620)   —   —   (620)   (0.01)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA
stockholders, as reported $ (149,140)   $ (1,409)   $ (59,406)   $   (88,325)   $(1.11)

Schedule F: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials

  Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2017

Net

Income

(Loss),

as

reported

Tax

Provision

Income

(Loss)

Before

Tax, as

Reported

Impairments

& Special

(Credits)

Charges

Adjusted

Income

(Loss)

Before

Tax

Interest

Expense,

Net

Adjusted

Depreciation

&

Amortization

(2)

Equity

Comp.

Expense

Omnibus

Equity (3)

Adjusted

EBITDA

  (In Thousands)
 Fluids Division   $20,276  $ (12,681)  $7,595  $13  $ 5,984  $—  $ —  $13,592
 Production Testing
Division   (2,069)  265  (1,804)  (122)  3,085  —  —  1,159
 Compression Division  (14,333)  1,687  (12,646)  10,102  17,297  956  1,746  17,455
 Offshore Services
Segment   (6,335)  206  (6,129)  —  2,584  —  —  (3,545)

 Eliminations and
other   (166)  —  (166)  —  (5)  —   (171)
 Subtotal   (2,627)  (10,523)  (13,150)  9,993  28,945  956  1,746  28,490
 Corporate and other   (7,872)  (5,976)  (13,848)  3,774  92  1,513  (1,746)  (10,215)
 TETRA excluding
Maritech   (10,499)  (16,499)  (26,998)  13,767  29,037  2,469  —  18,275
 Maritech   (663)  —  (663)  —  370  —   (293)
 Total TETRA $(11,252) $90 $(11,162)  $(16,499)  $(27,661) $13,767  $ 29,407  $2,469  $ —  $17,892

  Three Months Ended
  December 31, 2016

Net

Income

(Loss),

as

reported

Tax

Provision

Income

(Loss)

Before

Tax, as

Reported

Impairments

& Special

(Credits)

Charges

Adjusted

Income

(Loss)

Before

Tax

Adjusted

Interest

Expense,

Net (1)

Adjusted

Depreciation

&

Amortization

(2)

Equity

Comp.

Expense

Omnibus

Equity (3)

Adjusted

EBITDA

  (In Thousands)

Fluids Division

$1,499

$ 634

$2,133

$12

$ 6,460

$—

$ —

$8,605

Production Testing (7,547) 3,596 $(3,951) (115) 3,579 — — (487)

Production Testing
Division   (7,547)  3,596  $(3,951)  (115)  3,579  —  —  (487)
 Compression Division  (11,821)  (268)  $(12,089)  10,303  17,111  792  1,576  17,693
 Offshore Services
Segment   (6,233)  1,216  $(5,017)  —  2,689  —  —  (2,328)

 Eliminations and
other   5  —  $5  —  (5)  —  —  —
 Subtotal   (24,097)  5,178  (18,919)  10,200  29,834  792  1,576  23,483
 Corporate and other   (16,637)  3,558  (13,079)  4,609  103  1,406  (1,576)  (8,537)
 TETRA excluding
Maritech   (40,734)  8,736  (31,998)  14,809  29,937  2,198  —  14,946
 Maritech   2,823  —  2,823  —  379  —  —  3,202
 Total TETRA $(38,410) $499 $(37,911)  $8,736  $(29,175) $14,809  $ 30,316  $2,198  $ —  $18,148

  Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2016

Net

Income

(Loss), as

reported

Tax

Provision

Income

(Loss)

Before

Tax, as

Reported

Impairments

& Special

Charges

Adjusted

Income

(Loss)

Before

Tax

Interest

Expense,

Net

Depreciation

&

Amortization

Equity

Comp.

Expense

Omnibus

Equity

Adjusted

EBITDA

  (In Thousands)
 Fluids Division   $(358)  $ 114  $(244)  $ (26)  $ 7,396  $ —  $ —  $7,126
 Production Testing
Division   (19,374)  17,073  $(2,301)  (189)  4,592  —  —  2,102
 Compression Division  (104,700)  100,443  $(4,257)  8,802  18,464  636  —  23,645
 Offshore Services
Segment   (7,708)  —  $(7,708)  —  2,739  —  —  (4,969)

 Eliminations and
other   4  —  $4  —  (4)  —  —  —
 Subtotal   (132,136)  117,630  (14,506)  8,587  33,187  636  —  27,904
 Corporate and other   (16,384)  —  (16,384)  6,052  115  1,737  —  (8,480)
 TETRA excluding
Maritech   (148,520)  117,630  (30,890)  14,639  33,302  2,373  —  19,424
 Maritech   (620)  —  (620)  —  305  —  —  (315)
 Total TETRA $(147,731)$(1,409) $(149,140) $ 117,630  $(31,510) $ 14,639 $ 33,607  $2,373  $ —  $19,109

(1)Adjusted interest expense, net, for the three month period ended December 31, 2016, excludes $0.5 million of certain interest

expense which is included as a special charge.
(2)Adjusted depreciation & amortization, net, for the three month period ended March 31, 2017, and December 31, 2016, excludes

$0.1 million and $0.3 million, respectively, of certain accretion expense which is included as a special charge.
(3)Reimbursement from CCLP under Omnibus Agreement that was or will be settled with common units.

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to TETRA Only Adjusted Free Cash Flow